

STATE OF IOWA

TERRY E. BRANSTAD GOVERNOR

> KIM REYNOLDS LT. GOVERNOR

SUSAN E. VOSS COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE

## BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF THE STATE OF IOWA

In the Matter of () the limited application of () CUNA MUTUAL INSURANCE SOCIETY () for approval of a Plan of Reorganization () under Iowa Code Chapter 521A ()

ORDER SETTING PUBLIC HEARING ON APPLICATION FOR REORGANIZATION (Iowa Code Chapter 521A)

## PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:

Pursuant to Iowa Code sections 521A.14 and 521A.3(4)(b) (2011), and 191 Iowa Administrative Code 46 (IAC), the Iowa Insurance Commissioner will hold a public hearing regarding the application of CUNA MUTUAL INSURANCE SOCIETY (the Applicant) for approval of a Plan of Reorganization under Iowa Code sections 521A.14 (2011).

- 1. Date and Time: September 8, 2011 at 10:00 A.M.
- 2. Location: Iowa Insurance Division (Lobby Conference Room), 330 Maple, Des Moines, Iowa.
- 3. **Nature of Hearing:** The hearing will be a public opportunity for the Applicant and any other interested party to present evidence and argument relevant to the Plan of Reorganization. Applicable rules of evidence are found at Iowa Code section 17A.14 (2011).
- 4. **Legal Authority:** The hearing will be held pursuant to Iowa Code section 521A.3(4)(b) (2011). Procedures for the hearing are found at Iowa Code section 17A.12-17 (2011).
- 5. **Issue Presented:** The hearing will be held to determine whether the Applicant's Plan of Reorganization complies with the standards set forth in Iowa Code section 521A.14.
- 6. **Statutes and Rules Involved:** Iowa Code chapters 17A and 521A (2011), and 191 IAC chapter 46.
- ADA Notice: If, due to a disability, you require the assistance of auxiliary aids or services to participate in or attend this hearing, please call your district ADA coordinators immediately at (515) 286-3394. If you are hearing impaired, please call Relay Iowa TTY at 1-800-735-2942. For additional assistance, you may also contact David Cunningham at the Iowa Insurance Division, (515) 281-5706.

## IT IS HEREBY SO ORDERED.

DATED this 16th day of June, 2011.

IOWA INSURANCE DIVISION

Susan E. Vass

SUSAN E. VOSS Iowa Insurance Commissioner